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52602746 : MAJOR : ENTREPRENEURSHIP 
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 THITIMA  CHUJITPHACHIT : FACTORS  AFFECTING  GREEN  PRODUCTS  

CONSUMPTION'S  BEHAVIOR  OF  THE  CUSTOMERS  CHAMCHURI  SQUARE. 

INDEPENDENT STUDY ADVISOR: ASST.PROF.NOPBHANONT HOMSUD. 230 pp. 

 The purpose of this research is to study the personal factors and marketing mix 

factors affecting the frequency of usage of green products, participatory behavior in green 

products consumption in general and green products consumptions behavior of the 

customers Chamchuri Square. The samplings of 400 people who know and used the green 

products are selected to collect data by using questionnaire. The statistical techniques 

employed are Frequency, Percentage, mean and standard division and using Chi-square test 

statistic, Correlation analysis, and One-way analysis in  the  hypotheses testing.  

 The results were shown as follows. Most of consumer are female age between  

21-30 year, respect Buddhists, Single, at least bachelor degrees, with average income of 

10,001-20,000 baht per month, employed by private company, family members 1-2 people, 

and residents in Bangkok and its vicinity. Consumer opinion to words marketing   mix  factors  

in term of product, price, place and promotion were at   the   agreed levels.  And   the   green 

products consumption’s behavior  in the frequency of usage of green products most of 

consumer use compact fluorescent lightbulb were at   the quite regularly level. And  the  result 

participatory the most of consumer use the bag or container packages used recycle were  at 

the quite often level. 

 Result of the Hypothesis : The personal factors have relation with the frequency  of  

usage  of green products, participatory behavior in green products consumption in general 

and green products consumptions behavior with statistic significant level of 0.05 and the 

marketing mix factors in term of product, price, place and promotion have relation with the 

frequency of usage of green products, participatory behavior in green products consumption  

in general and green products consumptions with statistic significant  level of  0.05  with low 

correlation level. 
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(n = 400) 

 

 

  
 

  
 
  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 
  

 

1.   Value 27.50 15.11 16.05 8.53 15.89 5.57 22.36 15.79 26.58 

 sig 0.00* 0.01* 0.00* 0.07 0.00* 0.23 0.00* 0.02* 0.00* 

2.   Value 84.10 48.60 43.90 34.33 31.49 89.64 37.52 59.17 60.86 

 sig 0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 0.01* 0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 

3.   Value 50.49 17.20 12.69 13.21 13.13 28.62 15.01 18.46 30.21 

 sig 0.00* 0.07 0.12 0.11 0.04* 0.00* 0.01* 0.10 0.00* 

4.   Value 17.38 21.16 23.65 18.14 56.31 24.56 7.75 30.31 65.36 

 sig 0.14 0.13 0.02* 0.11 0.00* 0.02* 0.26 0.04* 0.00* 

5.  

 

Value 75.91 51.78 25.94 14.90 17.12 84.60 31.22 42.97 53.22 

 sig 0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 0.06 0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 

6.   Value 87.51 53.70 29.22 60.95 74.31 72.79 38.70 113.86 59.07 

 sig 0.00* 0.00* 0.02* 0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 

7.   Value 78.619 121.906 60.377 42.151 47.942 75.788 36.628 84.673 80.301 

 sig .000* .000* .000* .003* .000* .000* .000* .000* .000* 

8.  

 

Value 51.95 51.00 21.00 16.80 41.57 28.81 13.54 74.64 60.95 

 sig 0.00* 0.00* 0.18 0.40 0.00* 0.03* 0.01* 0.00* 0.00* 

9.   Value 63.64 90.74 69.24 28.82 16.54 30.91 28.70 68.15 35.27 

 sig 0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 0.23 0.56 0.16 0.00* 0.00* 0.07 
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 (n = 400) 

2.   Value 7.79 2.45 0.39 0.73 5.30 4.59 11.74 4.88 14.40 

 sig 0.00* 0.06 0.76 0.53 0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 

3.  

 

Value 12.78 2.01 0.67 0.88 5.16 6.37 2.28 3.1 3.59 

 sig 0.00* 0.11 0.57 0.50 0.00* 0.00* 0.08 0.03* 0.01* 

4.  

 

Value 8.84 1.68 0.78 1.20 6.22 10.09 12.52 2.25 9.21 

 sig 0.00* 0.17 0.51 0.31 0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 0.08 0.00* 

 Value 8.45 0.49 0.34 0.26 9.67 10.29 4.57 1.57 6.42 

sig 0.00* 0.69 0.80 0.86 0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 0.20 0.00* 
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Value 10.25 0.35 0.84 0.69 15.77 7.16 5.60 6.07 21.63 

 sig 0.00* 0.79 0.47 0.56 0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 
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Reliability 

Scale: ALL VARIABLES 

Case Processing Summary

30 100.0
0 .0

30 100.0

Valid
Excludeda

Total

Cases
N %

Listwise deletion based on all
variables in the procedure.

a.

Reliability Statistics

.956 22

Cronbach's
Alpha N of Items

Item-Total Statistics

77.47 206.878 .530 .955
77.73 201.513 .711 .953
77.80 200.993 .684 .954
77.90 197.128 .817 .952
77.73 202.754 .558 .955
77.90 196.714 .773 .952
78.03 197.895 .723 .953
78.07 202.409 .544 .956
77.87 202.189 .720 .953
78.00 202.069 .677 .954
77.87 202.464 .616 .954
77.73 203.857 .586 .955
77.73 202.892 .687 .954
77.67 199.195 .702 .953
77.77 203.082 .637 .954
77.83 199.247 .716 .953
77.87 202.878 .656 .954
77.93 197.375 .838 .952
77.73 204.892 .601 .954
77.90 195.059 .834 .952
77.73 205.857 .729 .954
77.93 195.789 .833 .952

a1
a2
a3
a4
a5
a6
a7
a8
a9
a10
a11
a12
a13
a14
a15
a16
a17
a18
a19
a20
a21
a22

Scale Mean if
Item Deleted

Scale Variance
if Item
Deleted

Corrected
Item-Total
Correlation

Cronbach's
Alpha if Item

Deleted
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Reliability 

Scale: ALL VARIABLES 

Case Processing Summary

30 100.0
0 .0

30 100.0

Valid
Excludeda

Total

Cases
N %

Listwise deletion based on all
variables in the procedure.

a.

Reliability Statistics

.928 15

Cronbach's
Alpha N of Items

Item-Total Statistics

38.03 61.964 .406 .929
38.50 57.293 .782 .920
38.40 57.076 .688 .922
38.50 56.672 .735 .921
38.47 57.223 .654 .923
38.43 58.806 .606 .925
38.53 58.464 .570 .926
38.33 57.333 .804 .920
38.57 59.426 .556 .926
38.47 57.499 .671 .923
38.40 59.214 .538 .927
38.40 56.455 .701 .922
38.50 58.328 .629 .924
38.63 56.930 .734 .921
38.63 55.413 .739 .921

b1
b2
b3
b4
b5
b6
b7
b8
b9
b10
b11
b12
b13
b14
b15

Scale Mean if
Item Deleted

Scale Variance
if Item
Deleted

Corrected
Item-Total
Correlation

Cronbach's
Alpha if Item

Deleted
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Reliability

Scale: ALL VARIABLES 

Case Processing Summary

30 100.0
0 .0

30 100.0

Valid
Excludeda

Total

Cases
N %

Listwise deletion based on all
variables in the procedure.

a.

Reliability Statistics

.947 14

Cronbach's
Alpha N of Items

Item-Total Statistics

43.27 89.030 .643 .945
43.97 84.930 .712 .943
43.33 86.782 .901 .940
43.83 82.282 .803 .941
43.57 86.254 .729 .943
44.03 81.068 .843 .939
43.47 89.982 .557 .947
43.87 82.947 .834 .940
43.47 86.120 .791 .941
44.10 84.852 .709 .943
43.77 86.806 .639 .945
43.90 82.438 .809 .940
43.70 86.355 .605 .946
44.03 85.826 .682 .944

c1
c2
c3
c4
c5
c6
c7
c8
c9
c10
c11
c12
c13
c14

Scale Mean if
Item Deleted

Scale Variance
if Item
Deleted

Corrected
Item-Total
Correlation

Cronbach's
Alpha if Item

Deleted
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Reliability

Scale: ALL VARIABLES 

Case Processing Summary

30 100.0
0 .0

30 100.0

Valid
Excludeda

Total

Cases
N %

Listwise deletion based on all
variables in the procedure.

a.

Reliability Statistics

.975 51

Cronbach's
Alpha N of Items
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